# CH \$1990.00 4668

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM543511

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BSP Agency, LLC		09/24/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RH US, LLC
Street Address:	15 Koch Road
City:	Corte Madera
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94925
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 79**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4668011	A COLLECTION OF EPIC PROPORTIONS
Registration Number:	4058494	ANTIBES
Registration Number:	3956679	ASBURY
Registration Number:	4159991	BABY & CHILD RESTORATION HARDWARE
Registration Number:	4349319	BIG STYLE SMALL SPACES
Registration Number:	4033202	BISTRO
Registration Number:	3867273	CARTWRIGHT
Registration Number:	5117528	CLOUD CUBE
Serial Number:	86639068	DESIGN ATELIER
Registration Number:	3953450	DILLON
Registration Number:	4231599	EMPIRE
Registration Number:	5135552	EVERYTHING YOU NEED FOR EVERY SPACE THAT
Registration Number:	4100912	LANCASTER
Registration Number:	4058495	LEAGRAVE
Registration Number:	3953449	LUGARNO
Registration Number:	3960568	NEWBURY
Registration Number:	4231598	PROVENCE
Registration Number:	5015431	
Registration Number:	4188892	RESTORATION HARDWARE
		TRADEMARK

900517694 REEL: 006761 FRAME: 0177

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2048579	RESTORATION HARDWARE
Registration Number:	4188893	RESTORATION HARDWARE
Registration Number:	4342527	RESTORATION HARDWARE
Registration Number:	4708763	RH
Registration Number:	4716984	RH
Registration Number:	4708764	RH
Registration Number:	4708734	RH
Registration Number:	4696504	RH
Registration Number:	4708765	RH
Registration Number:	4704355	RH
Registration Number:	5286374	RH
Registration Number:	4708766	RH
Registration Number:	4713008	RH
Registration Number:	4708735	RH
Registration Number:	4704359	RH
Registration Number:	5445787	RH
Registration Number:	4708736	RH
Registration Number:	4704360	RH
Registration Number:	4708767	RH
Registration Number:	4708737	RH
Registration Number:	4708738	RH
Registration Number:	4708768	RH
Registration Number:	4704361	RH
Registration Number:	4704357	RH
Registration Number:	4704362	RH
Registration Number:	4708769	RH
Registration Number:	4621887	RH
Registration Number:	5054773	RH
Serial Number:	86648009	RH ATELIER
Registration Number:	5404817	RH BABY & CHILD
Registration Number:	4719149	RH BABY & CHILD
Registration Number:	4638287	RH CONTEMPORARY ART
Serial Number:	86801299	RH CULINARY ARTS
Registration Number:	5435791	RH DESIGN ATELIER
Serial Number:	86553207	RH DESIGN SERVICES
Registration Number:	5059474	RH GREY CARD
Registration Number:	5525180	RH LIGHTING
Serial Number:	86648019	RH LINENS

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86843093	RH LOUNGE
Registration Number:	5399725	RH MEMBERS PROGRAM
Registration Number:	5598285	RH MODERN
Registration Number:	5456098	RH MODERN
Registration Number:	5598286	RH MODERN
Registration Number:	5456099	RH MODERN
Registration Number:	4353085	RH RESTORATION HARDWARE
Registration Number:	5643781	RH RUGS
Serial Number:	86542482	RH SLEEP
Serial Number:	86547621	RH SLUMBER
Registration Number:	5532602	RH TEEN
Registration Number:	5527233	RH TEEN
Registration Number:	4259909	SANTORINI
Registration Number:	5059523	SHOPPING, REIMAGINED.
Registration Number:	3956678	SPRITZ
Serial Number:	86551539	TEEN DIRECT
Registration Number:	4993461	THE ONE PLACE WHERE YOU WRITE ALL THE RU
Registration Number:	3686070	THERE ARE PIECES THAT FURNISH A HOME. AN
Serial Number:	88152741	EMPIRE
Serial Number:	88152727	PROVENCE
Serial Number:	87871295	RH OASIS
Serial Number:	87871304	RH OASIS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7037607777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123364168

Email: hcheng@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Miranda Bullard

Address Line 1: 250 West 55th Street

Address Line 2: Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51501-120
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Miranda Bullard
SIGNATURE:	/Miranda Bullard/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2019

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=RH - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (RH US) - 1759301#page1.tif

source=RH - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (RH US) - 1759301#page2.tif	
source=RH - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (RH US) - 1759301#page3.tif	
source=RH - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (RH US) - 1759301#page4.tif	
source=RH - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (RH US) - 1759301#page5.tif	
source=RH - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (RH US) - 1759301#page6.tif	

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of September 24, 2019 in favor RH US, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), by BSP Agency, LLC, as Agent ("Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee are party to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of April 16, 2019 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Grantee, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (i) all Marks, including, without limitation, the Marks described on Schedule A;
- (ii) all causes of action for past, present or future infringement of the Marks, including, without limitation, the Marks described on <u>Schedule A</u>, or unfair competition regarding the same;
- (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated; and
  - (iv) all products and proceeds of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, Grantee's lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 6, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6712/0834; and

WHEREAS, Grantee wishes to terminate, cancel and release all liens and security interests it has in and to the Trademark Collateral and all rights it has under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates, cancels, releases and conveys all rights, liens and security interests it has in and to the Trademark Collateral to Grantor.

Grantee (i) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and (ii) shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

## **BSP AGENCY, LLC**

By: Benefit Street Partners L.L.C.

Its Sole Member

Name: Ira Wishe

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 006761 FRAME: 0182

# **SCHEDULE A**

## Marks

Country	Trademark	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Vulnerability
							Date
US	A COLLECTION OF EPIC PROPORTIONS - 16, 35	Registered	85/725260	9/10/2012	4668011	1/6/2015	
US	ANTIBES - 20	Registered	85/122683	9/3/2010	4058494	11/22/2011	
US	ASBURY - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964760	3/22/2010	3956679	5/10/2011	
US	BABY & CHILD RESTORATION HARDWARE (STYLIZED) - 11,16,20,21,24,25,27,28,35	Cancelled	85/287010	4/5/2011	4159991	6/19/2012	
US	BIG STYLE SMALL SPACES - 16, 35	Registered	85/725251	9/10/2012	4349319	6/11/2013	
US	BISTRO - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964718	3/22/2010	4033202	10/4/2011	
US	CARTWRIGHT - 11, 20	Registered	77/964629	3/22/2010	3867273	10/26/2010	
US	CLOUD CUBE - 20	Registered	86/882697	1/21/2016	5117528	1/10/2017	
US	DESIGN ATELIER - 42	Abandoned	86/639068	5/22/2015			
US	DILLON - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964894	3/22/2010	3953450	5/3/2011	
US	EMPIRE - 20	Registered	85/122986	9/3/2010	4231599	10/23/2012	
US	EVERYTHING YOU NEED FOR EVERY SPACE THAT MATTERS	Registered	86/851188	12/16/2015	5135552	2/7/2017	
US	LANCASTER - 20	Registered	85/064554	6/16/2010	4100912	2/21/2012	
US	LEAGRAVE - 20	Registered	85/122718	9/3/2010	4058495	11/22/2011	
US	LUGARNO - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964794	3/22/2010	3953449	5/3/2011	
US	NEWBURY - 20, 21	Registered	77/964918	3/22/2010	3960568	5/17/2011	
US	PROVENCE - 20	Registered	85/122707	9/3/2010	4231598	10/23/2012	
US		Registered	86/331706	7/8/2014	5015431	8/9/2016	
US	RESTORATION HARDWARE - 1,2,3,4,6,8,9,11,14,16,18,19,20,21,24,25,27, 28,31, 35	Registered	85/295525	4/14/2011	4188892	8/14/2012	
US	RESTORATION HARDWARE - 42	Registered	74/584098	10/11/1994	2048579	4/1/1997	
US	RESTORATION HARDWARE (STYLIZED) - 1,2,3,4,6,8,9,11,14,16,18,19,20,21,24,25,27, 28,31, 35	Registered	85/296086	4/15/2011	4188893	8/14/2012	

ny-1759301

Country	Trademark	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Vulnerability Date
US	RESTORATION HARDWARE LOGO - 35	Registered	85/747448	10/5/2012	4342527	5/28/2013	
US	RH - 2	Registered	85/885831	3/25/2013	4708763	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
US	RH - 3 Scented room sprays	Registered	85/884890	3/25/2013	4716984	4/7/2015	4/7/2021
US	RH - 4	Registered	85/885834	3/25/2013	4708764	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
US	RH - 6 Works of art of common metal	Registered	85/856839	2/21/2013	4708734	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
US	RH - 6 Cabinet knobs of metal; decorative boxes of common metal; drawer pulls of common metal; hooks made of metal; metal hinges; metal latches; metal knockers; metal house numbers and letters; common metal numbers and letters for decorative use; metal mailboxes; common cast metal garden and household ornaments; metal trellises; accessories for fireplaces, namely, fire screens consisting primarily of a metal frame with a metal mesh; metal stands for firewood, namely, andirons	Registered	85/885838	3/25/2013	4696504	3/3/2015	3/3/2021
US	RH - 8 Fireplace tool sets sold as a unit, namely, pokers, shovels and brushes	Registered	85/885843	3/25/2013	4708765	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
US	RH - 9 Decorative switch plate covers; decorative socket covers; electric door bells; leather protective covers specially adapted for personal electronic devices; scales	Registered	85/884878	3/24/2013	4704355	3/17/2015	3/17/2021
US	RH - 9 Audio speakers; cases for cell phones; telescopes	Registered	87/402889	4/7/2017	5286374	9/12/2017	
US	RH - 11	Registered	85/885846	3/25/2013	4708766	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
US	RH - 14	Registered	85/885454	3/25/2013	4713008	3/31/2015	3/31/2021
US	RH - 16 Art prints, art etchings, framed art prints, framed art etchings, works of art made of paper	Registered	85/856842	2/21/2013	4708735	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
US	RH - 16 Globes; photograph albums; blank journals; bookends; textile wine gift bags; framed art etchings; framed art prints; framed graphic art reproductions; framed and matted art pictures featuring decorative objects; maps; framed maps; chalkboards	Registered	85/885854	3/25/2013	4704359	3/17/2015	3/17/2021
US	RH - 16 Printed catalogs	Registered	86/925172	3/1/2016	5445787	4/17/2018	
US	RH - 19 Works of art of stone or marble	Registered	85/856844	2/21/2013	4708736	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
US	RH - 19 Non-metal architectural products, namely, pediments, capitals and corbels; cast stone garden and household ornaments; statues of stone; non-metal bird baths	Registered	85/885859	3/25/2013	4704360	3/17/2015	3/17/2021

Country	Trademark	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Vulnerability
							Date
US	RH - 20	Registered	85/885863	3/25/2013	4708767	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
	Furniture, namely, beds, chairs, couches, benches, ottomans, love seats, sofas, sleeper						
	sofas, beds, daybeds, cribs, dressers,						
	nightstands, chaise lounges, lounge chairs,						
	side chairs, arm chairs, dining chairs, bean bag chairs, coffee tables, side tables, console						
	tables, dining tables, occasional tables, baby						
	changing tables, baby changing mats, bookcases, furniture chests, armoires, desks.						
	sideboards, cabinets, media cabinets, and						
	travelling trunks for use as tables; pedestals;						
	stools; non-metal step stools; outdoor furniture; fitted fabric furniture covers;						
	cushions; pillows; floor pillows; bed pillows;						
	bolsters; mattresses; mattress toppers, namely, feather beds; sleeping bags;						
	bassinets; bathroom furniture, namely,						
	mirrors, cabinets, washstands, medicine cabinets, shelving, vanities, etageres, towel						
	stands, bath stools, bath carts, shower curtain						
	rods; picture frames; bulletin boards;						
	dressmaker's dummies; drapery hardware, namely, curtain rods, curtain hooks and						
	finials; window shades; wall decor, namely,						
	shelving and mirrors; coat racks; magazine racks; towel racks; luggage racks in the						
	nature of furniture; display racks; metal						
	racks for storing firewood; wood garden and						
	household ornaments; decorative wood panels; cast resin garden and household						
7.0	ornaments; drawer pulls of glass		0.5/0.5046	2/21/2010	4=00=0=	212.412.2.2	2 (2.1/2.2.2.4
US	RH - 20 Works of art made of wood	Registered	85/856846	2/21/2013	4708737	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
US	RH - 21 Works of art made of glass, porcelain or	Registered	85/856850	2/21/2013	4708738	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
	crystal						
US	RH - 21	Registered	85/885865	3/25/2013	4708768	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
	Bath hardware and accessories, namely, towel bars, tissue holders, tissue storage						
	canisters, soap dishes, dispensers for liquid						
	soap, toilet brushes and plungers, toilet paper holders, wastebaskets, shower racks; baskets						
	for domestic use, not of metal; laundry						
	hampers for domestic or household use; candle holders not of precious metal;						
	decorative glass bottles and jars; containers						
	not of precious metal for small items for						
	household use; serving trays; decorative bowls; planters for flowers and plants; urns;						
	bird cages; drinking cups for babies and						
	children; general purpose storage bins for household use; wine openers						
US	RH - 24	Registered	85/885867	3/25/2013	4704361	3/17/2015	3/17/2021
US	RH - 25	Registered	85/885478	3/25/2013	4704357	3/17/2015	3/17/2021
US	RH - 27	Registered	85/885870	3/25/2013	4704362	3/17/2015	3/17/2021
US	RH - 28	Registered	85/885873	3/25/2013	4708769	3/24/2015	3/24/2021
US	RH - 35	Registered	85/884879	3/24/2013	4621887	10/14/2014	10/14/2020
US	RH - 36	Registered	87/011266	4/22/2016	5054773	10/4/2016	10/4/2022
US	RH ATELIER - 18	Abandoned	86/648009	6/1/2015	540401=	2/20/2012	
US	RH BABY & CHILD -20	Registered	87/349308	2/24/2017	5404817	2/20/2018	

Country	Trademark	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg, Date	Vulnerability
							Date
US	RH BABY & CHILD -35	Registered	86/234683	3/27/2014	4719149	4/14/2015	4/14/2021
US	RH CONTEMPORARY ART - 35	Registered	86/072467	9/23/2013	4638287	11/11/2014	11/11/2020
US	RH CULINARY ARTS - 35	Suspended	86/801299	10/27/2015			
US	RH CUSTOM UPHOLSTERY - 20, 35	Hold					
US	RH DESIGN ATELIER - 42	Registered	86/638308	5/21/2015	5435791	4/3/2018	
US	RH DESIGN SERVICES - 42	Abandoned	86/553207	3/4/2015			
US	RH GREY CARD - 35	Registered	86/941404	3/15/2016	5059474	10/11/2016	10/11/2022
US	RH INSTALLATION	Hold					
US	RH INTERNATIONAL - 20	Hold					
US	RH INTERNATIONAL - 35	Hold					
US	RH LIGHTING - 35	Registered	86/648017	6/1/2015	5525180	7/24/2018	
US	RH LINENS - 35	Allowed	86/648019	6/1/2015			
US	RH LOUNGE - 43	Pending	86/843093	12/8/2015			
US	RH MEMBERS PROGRAM - 35	Registered	87/322945	2/2/2017	5399725	2/13/2018	
US	RH MODERN LOGO (Cropped) - 20	Registered	86/794025	10/20/2015	5598285	11/6/2018	
US	RH MODERN LOGO (Cropped) - 35	Registered	86/794027	10/20/2015	5456098	5/1/201	
US	RH MODERN LOGO (Uncropped) - 20	Registered	86/794028	10/20/2015	5598286	11/6/2018	
US	RH MODERN LOGO (Uncropped) - 35	Registered	86/794030	10/20/2015	5456099	5/1/2018	
US	RH RESTORATION HARDWARE DESIGN - 35	Registered	85/725242	9/10/2012	4353085	6/18/2013	6/18/2019
US	RH RUGS - 35	Registered	86/648020	6/1/2015	5643781	1/1/2019	
US	RH SLEEP - 20	Abandoned	86/542482	2/23/2015			
US	RH SLUMBER - 20	Abandoned	86/547621	2/26/2015			
US	RH TEEN - 20	Registered	86/643274	5/27/2015	5532602	8/7/2018	
US	RH TEEN - 35	Registered	86/646178	5/29/2015	5527233	7/31/2018	
US	SANTORINI - 11	Registered	85/122743	9/3/2010	4259909	12/18/2012	12/18/2018
US	SHOPPING, REIMAGINED.	Registered	86/953648	3/25/2016	5059523	10/11/2016	10/11/2022
US	SPRITZ - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964685	3/22/2010	3956678	5/10/2011	5/10/2017
US	TEEN DIRECT - 35	Abandoned	86/551539	3/3/2015			
US	THE ONE PLACE WHERE YOU WRITE THE RULES	Registered	86/851181	12/16/2015	4993461	7/5/2016	
US	THERE ARE PIECES THAT FURNISH A HOME, AND THOSE THAT DEFINE IT 35	Registered	77/707820	4/6/2009	3686070	9/22/2009	
US	EMPIRE	Pending	88/152741	12-Oct-2018			
US	PROVENCE	Pending	88/152727	12-Oct-2018			
US	RH OASIS	Pending	87/871295	10-Apr-2018			
US	RH OASIS	Allowed	87/871304	10-Apr-2018			

ny-1759301

**RECORDED: 10/02/2019**